
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Friday 15 April 2016 at 1100 in 
Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS

Eaton L Smith (Ch) Naylor
Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

Alternates:

Conservative Labour The Independents

Ellis Farley Hawkesworth

K Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or audio format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Meic Sullivan-Gould
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Fatima Butt
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail:  fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the 
meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting 
unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the 
Member feels would call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable 
pecuniary interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

3. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front page of the 
report.  



If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4 WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  (WYCA) AND LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) : UPDATE REPORT

Previous Reference: Minute 75 (2013/14)

The Strategic Director, Regeneration will submit Document “AR” which gives an update  
on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
LEP with a focus on governance, accountability, reporting and involvement of Bradford 
Council, its elected members and staff. 

A previous report on WYCA/LEP was brought to Governance and Audit Committee on 4 
April 2014.

Recommended – 

(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the continued improvements and development programme for 
WYCA/LEP during 2016-17 especially where they enhance accountability, 
good governance and the active involvement of each of  the Constituent 
Councils, their political leadership and front-line members be supported.

(3) That the on-going communications, involvement and influence of Bradford’s 
elected members, officer, partners and public in WYCA and LEP be 
encouraged.

(Jamie Saunders – 01274 434123)

5 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2015/16 – WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION 
FUND

The External Auditor will submit Document “AS” which reports on the Audit Strategy
Memorandum for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2016.

Recommended-

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2015/16
be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 07881 283340)



6 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2015/16 – CITY OF BRADFORD 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The External Auditor will submit Document “AT” which reports on the Audit Strategy
Memorandum for the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council for the year ending 31
March 2016.

Recommended-

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the City of Bradford Metropolitan District
Council for 2015/16 be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 07881 283340)

7 VALUE FOR MONEY RISK ASSESSMENT 2015/16 

The External Auditor will submit Document “AU” which reports on the value for money
risk assessment for 2015/16. 

Recommended-

That the Value for Money Risk Assessment  2015/16 be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 07881 283340)

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

The Director of Finance will submit Document “AV” which reports on the Internal Audit 
Plan for the financial year 2016/17.  The delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks 
within the systems reviewed being managed to an acceptable level through improvement 
in internal control. 

Recommended-

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be reviewed and approved.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

9 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

The Interim City Solicitor will submit Document “AW” which provides Members with 
details of the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution.

Recommended –

(1) That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the proposed 
amendments to the Constitution listed in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this 



report and consider which, if any, should be recommended to Council for 
adoption and implementation.

(2) That the Interim City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council and 
ensures the agreed amendments are implemented.

(3) That the Interim City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the 
recommendations approved by Full Council.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)
(Roy Barraclough – 01274 432670)

__________________________________________



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Regeneration to the 
meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be held 
on 15th April 2016. 
 
 

            AR 
Subject:    
West Yorkshire Combined Authority  WYCA and Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership LEP : Update Report 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This is an update report on West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City 
Region Enterprise Partnership LEP with a focus on governance, accountability, 
reporting and involvement of Bradford Council, its elected members and staff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 

Report Contact:  Jamie Saunders 
Strategy & Engagement Officer 
Phone: (01274) 434123 
E-mail: Jamie.saunders@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate O&S & 
others as necessary. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is an update report on West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region 

Enterprise Partnership LEP with a focus on governance, accountability, reporting and 
involvement of Bradford Council, its elected members and staff. The report provides 
headlines on key developments, practices and issues arising 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) brings together Bradford, Calderdale, 

Kirklees, Leeds, Wakefield and York councils and the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) as a united force for economic growth and prosperity. WYCA works 
with private and public sector partners to raise the quality of life in our region through 
businesses growth, job creation, a trained and skilled workforce and the building of 
new and affordable homes, underpinned by a modern, integrated transport network 
The West Yorkshire Combined Authority is responsible for the £1 billion West Yorkshire 
Plus Transport Fund, works closely with business in the region through the Leeds City 
Region Enterprise Partnership to ensure that business and the regional economy is at 
the heart of the decisions taken. 
 

2.2 A previous report on WYCA/LEP was brought to Governance & Audit Committee on 4th 
April 2014. This report provides an update, highlighting key developments and current 
plans for 2016-17 onwards for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
2.3 Appendix 1 provides details on the current  WYCA/LEP  structure and involvement of 

CBMDC members. 
 

2.4 Appendix 2 provides a summary  of key governance matters and developments 
through 2015-16, the first full year of WYCA operations, which also saw it take over the 
secretariat and accountable body for the LEP from Leeds City Council 

 
2.5 Appendix 3 provides an overview of the key reporting and publication arran
[...]
ll-being and 
resilience of Bradford District and direct benefits to citizens, partners, places and 
businesses. It remains critical that there is a proactive and structured approach to 
engagement, day-to-day working and good governance. 
  
 
9.3 Specific areas of improvement may  be identified through the Committee discussion 
and resolutions that could be communicated to WYCA/LEP or as they relate to the Council 
(CBMDC) progressed as appropriate to the Committee. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
Subject to GAC Chairman’s steer 
 
10.1 This report is noted  
 
10.2 This Committee supports the continued improvements and development programme 
for WYCA/LEP during 2016-17 especially where they enhance accountability, good 
governance and the active involvement of each of  the Constituent Councils, their political 
leadership and front-line members 
 
10.3 This Committee encourages the on-going communications, involvement and 
influence of Bradford’s elected members, officer, partners and public in WYCA and LEP. 
 
 
Previous recommendations 2014 
Recommended- 
(1) That the progress on governance developments be noted and that these will assist in 
securing Bradford’s interest in the Combined Authority be agreed .  
(2) That any comments be provided to ensure the effectiveness of the arrangements for 
the involvement of Bradford Council in the governance and operations of the Combined 
Authority, its strategy, work plans and investments. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
� Appendix 1 – Current Structure and CBMDC Member / Officer involvement 2015-

16 
� Appendix 2 – Key governance matters & developments 2015-16 
� Appendix 3 – Overview of key reporting and publications of WYCA/LEP 
� Appendix 4 – Overview of WYCA/LEP Governance and Audit arrangements  
 
If there is confidential information that falls under Schedule 12A, of the Local Government 
Act 1972, try to contain this within an appendix.   

Page 6



 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
� WYCA Successes Briefing Sheet – January 
[...]
orting requirements although few are likely to be relevant to the Fund. 

As well as the accounting issue outlined below, we would like to draw the Governance and Audit Committee’s 
attention to changes in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that require the Council to notify us of the 
date on which the period for the exercise of public rights commences. If you require detailed information on any of 
these changes or any other emerging issues, please contact any member of the engagement team.  

Forthcoming issues  

Early deadlines How this may affect the Pension Fund 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 outline earlier 
deadlines for local authorities to produce their 
statements of account from the 2017/18 financial year.   
 

This change will have significant impact on local 
government pension funds and their auditors. We have 
started discussions with officers how we will meet the 
challenges the earlier deadlines pose. 
 

British Wealth Funds How this may affect the Pension Fund 

On 25 November 2015 the Government published the 
Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance, setting out 
how LGPS investment pooling would work. It was 
anticipated that LGPS assets would be pooled into six 
British Wealth Funds in order to save costs and increase 
investments in infrastructure.  
The initial proposals submitted by funds in February 
2016 showed that seven pooled funds are likely to be 
created.  
The government expects the transition of assets to 
commence from April 2018. 

The change will have a significant impact on the local 
government pension funds, and will present a number of 
challenges and risks including: 

 the transition of assets; 

 ensuring that adequate governance arrangements 
are put in place in the pooled fund; and 

 ensuring that funds continue to act in the best 
interests of members. 

We will have regular discussions with Pension Fund 
officers to understand how these challenges are being 
met. 

 

Page 37



This page
[...]
f the risk 

The Council faces significant financial pressure from reduced funding and increasing demand for some 
services. The challenge to identify and implement savings is increasingly difficult as by the year end the 
Council will have reduced spending by £172.6m over the past 5 years. 

The VFM risk is that we will not be able to reach a safe conclusion without undertaking further work to 
assess the Council’s arrangements to achieve the planned balanced position in 2016/17 and to identify 
further plans to bridge the funding gaps for 2017/18 (£7.6m) and 2018/19 (£28m).  

 

How we will address this risk 

We will review the Council’s arrangements for: 

 monitoring budgets and ensuring that identified savings are being achieved;  

 revising the medium term financial plan; and 

 developing plans to bridge the funding gap for future years through the New Deal process. 

We will also review a sample of project plans for saving proposals and consider the arrangements in 
place for delivery. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 55



 

13 

 

05 Your audit team 
 

Below are your audit team and their contact details. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In addition to your audit team, an Engagement Quality Control Reviewer has been appointed for this 
engagement. 

 

  

Engagement lead 
(Partner) 

Engagement manager 
(Senior Manager) 

Team leader (Assistant 
Manager) 

 Mark Kirkham 

 mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk 

 0191 383 6300 or 07747 764 529 

 

 Steve Appleton 

 steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

  07881 283 340 

 Nicola Hallas 

 nicola.hallas@mazars.co.uk 

 07881 283 559 

Page 56



 

14 

 

06 Fees for audit and other services 
 

Our audit fees for the audit of the financial statements and for any assurance or other services are outlined 
in the tables below. 

Area of work 2015/16 Proposed fee 2015/16 Scale Fee 2014/15 Actual fee 

Code audit work 185,317 185,317 247,089 

Certification work 16,520 16,520 26,310 

Total fee 201,837 201,
[...]
 specific work 
considered we plan to support a safe VFM conclusion 
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP 
 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: 07881 283340 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
We have a statutory duty to reach a conclusion as to whether you have made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources 
(the value for money conclusion).  
 
The VFM audit risk assessment report sets out the considerations which underpin our 
assessment of the specific work we need to do to reach an evidence-based conclusion. 
We have identified a significant audit risk for the VFM conclusion in relation to sustainable 
resource deployment, one of the sub-criteria identified by the National Audit Office as 
relevant to the auditor’s overall conclusion.  
 
To mitigate our audit risk we plan to review the Council’s arrangements for: 

• monitoring budgets and ensuring that identified savings are being achieved;  

• revising the medium term financial plan; and 

• developing plans to bridge the funding gap for future years through the New Deal 
process. 

 
We will also review a sample of project plans for saving proposals and their delivery 
arrangements. 
 
The report is an audit risk assessment and not an audit judgement or conclusion on the 
Council’s VFM arrangements. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
Not applicable.   
 
 

Page 64



8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
Not applicable.  
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
N
[...]
anges; and 

 repeated financial difficulties, or persistently poor performance. 

Overall planning considerations 

The Council’s financial position represents a significant risk to our value for money conclusion. Your need 
to transform services and functions to reduce costs and address funding gaps in future years represents a 
significant challenge for sustainable resource deployment. The Council has arrangements in place in most 
areas but there remains a risk of those arrangements not achieving the required outcome. Our audit risk 
assessment is dynamic and can change as the audit progresses and new information is considered. 

Proper arrangements 

Informed decision making 
 

Amber 

Sustainable resource deployment 
 

Red 

Working with partners and other third parties 
 

Amber 

 
The sub criteria in respect of sustainable resource deployment is categorised as red and therefore we 
consider that there is a significant risk to our VFM Conclusion. The other two sub criteria are assessed as 
amber. More details on each sub criteria can be found in the tables in section 2 of this report.  

To mitigate our audit risk we plan to review the Council’s arrangements for: 

 monitoring budgets and ensuring that identified savings are being achieved;  

 revising the medium term financial plan; and 

 developing plans to bridge the funding gap for future years through the New Deal process. 
 

We will also review a sample of project plans for saving proposals and their delivery arrangements. 

We have identified a number of areas (amber rated) where further work is required to obtain sufficient 
assurance to inform our conclusion and these are set out below: 

 updating our assessment of informed decision making when the 2015/16 Annual Governance 
Statement and year-end financial and performance reports are produced; 

 considering the Council’s response to the June 2015 OFSTED report on school improvement; and 

 updating our assessment of working with partners and
[...]
ubject:             
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2016/17.  The delivery of 
the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being managed to an 
acceptable level through improvement in internal control.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 

mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Improvement Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8/



 

  

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance and Audit Committee of the Internal 

Audit Plan for the financial year 2016/17, giving the Committee the opportunity to contribute 
to the plan.  It seeks to demonstrate that Internal Audit adds value to the Council by 
providing independent and objective assurance of risks to internal control within the 
Council’s systems and processes.  The Audit Plan reflects internal stakeholders’ needs and 
the expected needs of the Council’s external auditors for 2016/17. 

 
1.2 The delivery of the audit plan will assist with risks within the systems reviewed being 

managed to an acceptable level through improvement in internal control.  This provides the 
external auditors with the audit assurances that they require on the Council’s fundamental 
financial systems. 

 
1.3 This Internal Audit Plan details the work planned for the financial year 2016/17 and 

indicative plans for 2017/18 and 2018/19.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution gives the Governance and Audit Committee the responsibility of 

approving the Internal Audit Plan.   
 
2.2  The Internal Audit Plan details the work planned for the 2016/17 financial year.  The plan 

demonstrates that Internal Audit’s resources are managed effectively and that the coverage 
is appropriate to allow the Head of Internal Audit, Insur
[...]
this report. 

 
7. Not for publication documents 
 

7.1 None 
 

8. Recommendations 
 

8.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the proposed amendments 
to the Constitution listed in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report and 
consider which, if any, should be recommended to Council for adoption and 
implementation. 

 
8.2 That the Interim City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council and 

ensures the agreed amendments are implemented. 
 
8.3 That the Interim City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 

consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the 
recommendations approved by Full Council. 

Page 101



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

4

 
12.   Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Draft amendments to Financial Regulations. 
 
Appendix 2 - Draft amendments  to Contract Standing Orders.  
 
   

 
 

Page 102



PART 3F  Financial Regulations 
 
GENERAL 
 
1 Application 
 
1.1 These Financial Regulations are made in accordance with the provisions of 

section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 and subsequent amendments to provide for the proper 
administration of the Council's financial affairs.  The Director of Finance has 
overall responsibility for this administration.  More detailed guidance is 
contained in  Financial Advice Notes and other procedures issued by the 
Director of Finance. 

 
1.2 In these Financial Regulations “Appropriate Officer” means the Chief 

Executive, Strategic Directors, Directors, City Solicitor or any other officer 
designated by resolution of the Executive.   

 
1.3 In these Financial Regulations “Appropriate Member” for the purposes of 

paragraph 16.4.2 means the portfolio holder for the service area required to 
comply with the Financial Regulations and the Ward members where the 
proposed expenditure has implications for a specific Ward. 

 
1.4 These Regulations state the principles of financial control and admi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
held on Friday 15 April 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1100
Concluded 1300

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR

Eaton Farley
Swallow

Apologies: Councillor Lynne Smith and Councillor Andrew Thornton

69. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Resolved –

That Councillor Swallow be appointed Chair for this meeting.

Councillor Swallow in the Chair

70. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) In the interest of transparency all those who were members or beneficiaries of the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

(2) Councillor Eaton disclosed an interest in Minute 73 as her son-in-law worked at 
HSBC. 

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

71. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  



72. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION

The Interim City Solicitor submitted Document “AW” which provided Members with 
details of the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution.

It was reported that the draft amendments to Financial Regulations were outlined in 
Appendix 1 and the draft amendments to the Contract Standing Orders were outlined in 
Appendix 2.

Members were informed of new regulations relating to Contract Standing Orders on “call-
off” which meant when awarding call-offs (individual contracts) authorities did not have to 
go through the full procedural steps in the EU Directives again, provided the rules were 
followed appropriately in the setting up of the framework agreements themselves.

Members felt that the definition of “call-off” should be included in the Council’s Contract 
Standing Orders.

The Committee felt that consideration should be given to the possibility of establishing a 
Board that examined high value and high risk procurement.

Members felt that due to the complexity of the topics covered by this Committee, Members 
sitting on this Committee should be provided with the necessary training to understand the 
various topics fully.

Resolved –

(1) That the amendments to the constitution contained in Document “AW” be 
recommended to Council subject to the definition of “call-off” being included 
in the Contract Standing Orders.

(2) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make consequential 
amendments to the Constitution as a result of the recommendations 
approved by Council.

(3) That the Director of Finance and the Assistant Director Commissioning and 
Procurement give consideration to the possibility of establishing a Board that 
examines high value and high risk procurement.

(4) That due to the nature of the work covered by this Committee the City 
Solicitor give consideration to arranging training for Committee Members on 
the work of the Governance and Audit Committee.

ACTION: Director of Finance, City Solicitor



73. WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) : UPDATE REPORT

Previous Reference: Minute 75 (2013/14)

The Strategic Director, Regeneration submitted Document “AR” which gave an update 
on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
LEP with a focus on governance, accountability, reporting and involvement of Bradford 
Council, its elected members and staff. 

A previous report on WYCA/LEP was brought to Governance and Audit Committee on 
4 April 2014.

It was reported that Councillor Lynne Smith had been fundamental on this Committee and 
the Combined Authorities Governance and Audit Committee.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 Paragraph 5.4 and 7.7 in the report were not clear.
 The work of the Combined Authority was more and more remote from individual 

Councillors; Members were not aware of what decisions were being made by the 
WYCA; where did democracy feature in the WYCA?

 Finding what services were provided through WYCA was difficult.
 Information provided by WYCA should be relevant to the constituent authority.
 Members should be provided with training on the work of the WYCA/LEP.

Resolved –

(1) That the report (Document “AR”) be noted. 

(2) That the continued improvements and development programme for 
WYCA/LEP during 2016-17 especially where they enhance accountability, 
good governance and the active involvement of each of  the Constituent 
Councils, their political leadership and front-line members be supported.

(3) That the on-going communications, involvement and influence of Bradford’s 
elected members, officer, partners and public in WYCA and LEP be 
encouraged.

(4) That the future focus of the WYCA should include the involvement and 
engagement of all Councillors in light of the importance of democracy, 
transparency  and governance especially given devolution and planned 
developments to WYCA 2016/17.

(5) That more focused arrangements are established to communicate the work of 
the WYCA to the elected mmebers of each constituent local authority) 
Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees Leeds and Wakefield ) eg by the use of the 
WYCA website and the Council’s own webite.



(6) That Members be provided with training on the work of the WYCA/LEP.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

74. AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2015/16 – WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION 
FUND

The External Auditor submitted Document “AS” which reported on the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2016.

It was reported that the report set out the audit plan in respect of the audit of the financial 
statements of West Yorkshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2016; the audit 
approach was designed to provide the authority with an audit that complied with all 
professional requirements.

Members were informed that the audit would be planned and performed to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements were free of material misstatement and 
gave a true and fair view.  Materiality and misstatements were explained in more detail in 
Appendix “B” to the report.

It was reported that the diagram in Section 2 of the report included the timing of key 
phases of the audit work.

Significant risks and key fundamental areas were included in Section 3 of the report.

Members were informed that:

 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 included changes to the deadlines for 
local authorities to produce their Statement of Accounts from the 2017/18 financial 
year – this change would have significant impact on local government pension 
funds and their auditors; discussions were being held with officers on the 
challenges posed by the earlier deadlines.

 On 25 November 2015 the Government published the Investment Reform Criteria 
and Guidance, setting out how LGPS investment pooling would work – this change 
would have a significant impact on the local government pension fund and would 
present a number of challenges, regular discussions with pension fund officers on 
how the challenges were being met were being held.  

Resolved –

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2015/16 
was considered.

ACTION: External Audit

  



75. AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2015/16 – CITY OF BRADFORD 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The External Auditor submitted Document “AT” which reported on the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council for the year ending 
31 March 2016.

The report set out the audit plan in respect of the audit of the financial statements of City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council for the year ending 31 March 2016.  The document 
had a similar layout to the WYPF Audit Strategy Memorandum.

It was reported that this audit would also include the Value for Money Conclusion outlined 
in Section 4 of the report.

Forthcoming Accounts issues were outlined in Appendix D of the report.

Resolved –

That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the City of Bradford Metropolitan District
Council for 2015/16 was considered.

ACTION: External Audit
  

76. VALUE FOR MONEY RISK ASSESSMENT 2015/16 

The External Auditor submitted Document “AU” which reported on the value for money 
risk assessment for 2015/16. 

It was reported that External Audit had identified a significant audit risk for the VFM 
conclusion in relation to sustainable resource deployment some of the sub-criteria 
identified by the National Audit office as relevant to the auditors overall conclusion.

To mitigate the audit risk External Audit planned to review the Council’s arrangements for:

 Monitoring budgets and ensuring that identified savings were being achieved.
 Revising the medium term financial plan; and
 Developing plans to bridge the funding gap for future years through the New Deal 

process.
 External Audit would also review a sample of project plans for saving proposals and 

their delivery arrangements.

It was highlighted that the report was an audit risk assessment and not an audit judgement 
or conclusion on the Council’s VFM arrangements.

Resolved –

That the Value for Money Risk Assessment 2015/16 was considered.



77. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

The Director of Finance submitted Document “AV” which reported on the Internal Audit 
Plan for the financial year 2016/17.  The delivery of the audit plan would assist with risks 
within the systems reviewed being managed to an acceptable level through improvement 
in internal control. 

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that clarity would be provided to 
Members on the funding associated with the recent floods.

Resolved –

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 was reviewed and approved.

ACTION: Director of Finance

Closing Remarks

Members and officers thanked Councillor Eaton for her valuable contribution to the 
Committee and her experience would be a loss to the Committee.

Councillor Eaton spoke on her positive experience being on the Committee and the insight 
it provided on the Council’s activities and would miss being part of it.

Members thanked Councillor Smith for being an experienced and inspiring Chair who had 
immense knowledge on the work of the Committee and it was extremely sad to know that 
she was so ill and would always be held in high esteem.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Committee.  

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


